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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,				     C-2010-2146181
Bureau of Transportation and Safety					     

		v.		

Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before us for consideration and disposition is a request for approval of a Settlement Agreement (Settlement) entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (LBPS), acting on behalf of the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS), and Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh (Respondent) for the resolution of allegations regarding violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq. 

History of the Proceeding

		We note initially that the Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) by the Commission on December 21, 1964, at Docket No. A‑00049926.  The Respondent also holds Certificates at Docket Nos. A-00049926, F.2, F.3, F.5 and F.6.

		Pursuant to its enforcement responsibilities, BTS filed a Formal Complaint on June 8, 2010, alleging that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, mandating that utilities provide reasonable and adequate service, in the following instances:

3.	On November 29, 2009, Ms. Jackie Merranko called the Respondent at approximately 11:00 p.m. for a taxicab from 400 45th Street, Pittsburgh, to 6917 Bishop Street, Pittsburgh.  At 11:23 p.m., the request was relayed again.  According to Respondent’s dispatch sheet of November 29, 2009, Ms. Merranko was picked up at 12:02 a.m. and she had waited approximately one hour and two minutes for the taxicab.

4.	On December 6, 2009, Ms. Merranko called the Respondent at approximately 11:15 p.m. for transportation from 4221 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, to 6917 Bishop Street, Pittsburgh.  Respondent’s dispatch sheet for December 6, 2009, indicates that the job was re-dispatched at 11:26 p.m. and Ms. Merranko was picked up at 12:06 a.m.  Ms. Merranko waited approximately 51 minutes for the taxicab.

The Complaint requested that the Respondent be directed to pay a civil penalty of $500 for each of the violations listed above, for a total civil penalty of $1,000. 

		The Complaint, which was served on the Respondent on June 9, 2010, advised the Respondent that it must file an Answer to the Complaint within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint.  In the event that an Answer was not filed, BTS would request the Commission to issue an Order which imposed the total civil penalty.

		In response to the Complaint, the Respondent filed a Letter-Answer on July 19, 2010.  We note that the Letter-Answer is late-filed.  We will strike the Letter-Answer from the record for the reasons set forth herein.  

		The Parties filed a Settlement Agreement on November 17, 2010.  That Settlement had certain deficiencies in its form.  On March 7, 2011, the Parties filed the instant Settlement.  

Settlement Terms

	In the Settlement, the Parties agree to settle the allegations of the Complaint, and they stipulate as follows:

	In recognition of the cost of further litigation, the time and expense of holding a hearing, and the merits of the parties’ respective positions, the parties have entered into negotiations and have agreed to settle the complaint according to the terms and conditions outlined herein.

		a.	The Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty of $250.00 for each violation, for a total of $500.00, in settlement of a disputed claim.  Respondent’s payment of this civil penalty is not an admission of liability.

		b.	The Respondent agrees to comply with the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations and orders in the future and take appropriate steps to continue to ensure future compliance by providing reasonable response times to dispatch requests.

Settlement at ¶ 6.

The Settlement is conditioned upon Commission approval of the terms thereof without any modification.  If the Commission fails to approve the Settlement, or any of the terms or conditions set forth therein, without modification, addition, or deletion, then either Party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement by filing a response to the Commission’s order within fifteen days of the date that the order is entered.  None of the provisions of the Settlement shall be considered binding upon the Parties if such a response is filed.  Settlement at ¶ 7.

Discussion

Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  The Commission must review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest.  Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

The Respondent’s Letter-Answer to the Complaint was Improperly Executed

In response to the Complaint, the Respondent filed correspondence signed by Paul Caliari, Director of Safety and Training.  Our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 1.36 state that a pleading, submittal or other document filed with the Commission on behalf of a corporation must be signed by an authorized attorney or officer of the corporation.  There is no indication in the record that Mr. Caliari is either an attorney or an officer of the corporation.  

The question thus arises as to what remedy shall be ordered.  Our Regulations provide that “this subpart shall be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding to which it is applicable.”  52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a).  The Respondent’s Letter-Answer to the Complaint was improperly executed and submitted to the Commission late, in July 2010.  In November 2010, the Parties submitted a Settlement for our consideration.  As stated previously, this Settlement contained certain deficiencies.  The Parties submitted another Settlement for our consideration in March 2011.

We will strike the improperly-executed Letter-Answer from the record and we will not consider it further here.  We will not, however, require the Respondent, at this time, to file a new Answer that complies with the Regulations.  Such a requirement would not further the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of this action.  Instead, we shall focus on the Settlement. 

The Settlement Agreement was Properly Executed and Filed with the Commission

We note that the instant Settlement is executed by an attorney from the LBPS, on behalf of BTS, and by James Campolongo, the President of the Respondent.  Our Regulations provide that a pleading, submittal or other document filed with the Commission must be signed by an authorized attorney or, if the entity is a corporation, by an officer of the corporation.  52 Pa. Code 1.35(b).  We find that the Settlement was properly executed by the Parties.

We must also address the question of whether the Respondent violated our Regulations requiring a corporation to be represented by an attorney in an adversarial Commission proceeding.  52 Pa. Code § 1.21.  In New Fizon Catering, Inc. v. PECO Energy Company, Docket Nos. C-2008-2065498 and C-2008-2079076 (Order entered June 24, 2009) at 6-7, we stated:

The simple filing of a formal complaint does not automatically trigger an adversarial proceeding because, until the answer is filed, it is not known whether the formal complaint will be contested.  Furthermore, formal complaints may be and often are satisfied by the respondent, under the procedures outlined in 52 Pa. Code § 5.24, or via a mediation process.

It is when a proceeding is adversarial that attorney representation may be an issue.  In her concurring statement to a 1995 Commission Order, Commissioner Crutchfield explained the Commission’s obligation to require attorneys in adversarial proceedings for parties other than individuals proceeding pro se:

In Pennsylvania, the Supreme Court is responsible for regulating the practice of law, and this Commission is bound by the Supreme Court’s rules.  The only persons authorized to practice law in Pennsylvania are as follows: 
(1) persons fully admitted to the Pennsylvania bar; (2) persons admitted pro hac vice under Rule 301; and (3) persons qualified as certified legal interns under Rule 321.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Shorz v. Farrell, 327 Pa. 81, 193 A.20 (1937), held that if the nature of an administrative hearing is to determine questions of fact or interpretation of administrative law, then the hearing is of a judicial character.  Any participation in such a hearing constitutes the practice of law.  Accordingly it would be unlawful to allow nonattorney representation in adversarial proceedings before the Commission.  

James and Judith Simon v. Franklin Water Company, Docket No. C-00956589 (Order entered January 29, 1996).  

In the instant case, there has been no hearing and, except for the improperly-executed Letter-Answer to the Complaint, the Respondent has filed no pleadings with the Commission.  

The record does not indicate who drafted the Settlement; it is possible that the instrument was drafted by the attorney from the Law Bureau.  Understanding the Settlement does not require specialized knowledge of the law.  It would be easily comprehended by a layperson – particularly a layperson familiar with the taxicab business.  The Settlement was submitted to the Commission by the attorney for the Law Bureau.  

These facts distinguish this case from cases such as New Fizon, supra, and LeStat Corp. v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Co., Docket No. C-00946284 (Order entered August 30, 1995), in which a corporate officer attempted to represent the corporation in a hearing.  Similarly, these facts distinguish this case from cases such as Cars R Us c/o Holman Copeland v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. 
C-2008-2033437 (Order entered February 4, 2010), in which a corporate officer attempted to file Exceptions in a Commission proceeding on behalf of the corporation.  

In short, based on the record in this case, we see no reason to conclude that the Respondent violated our Regulations requiring attorney representation of a corporation in adversarial Commission proceedings.

The Settlement Agreement is in the Public Interest

	After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  We further find that this Settlement is consistent with the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (relating to factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations) (Policy Statement).  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether and to what extent a civil penalty is warranted.  In this case, application of these guidelines supports approval of the Settlement as filed.  
		
		The first factor to be considered under the policy statement is whether the Respondent’s actions amounted to willful fraud or misrepresentation, or were merely administrative or technical errors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  We agree with the Parties that the violations committed by the Respondent should not be deemed willful fraud or misrepresentation because the Respondent’s failure to respond quickly to the customer’s dispatch requests is “more akin to negligent conduct.”  Settlement at ¶ 10.    

		The second factor found in the Policy Statement is an examination of whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  In this case, the consequences of the violations should not be deemed serious or lasting since the pertinent violations occurred on only two occasions.  Settlement at ¶ 11. 		

		The third standard in the Policy Statement, whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent, does not apply to the present case because this proceeding is a settled matter.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  
		
          The fourth standard in the Policy Statement is whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, the Respondent has agreed to be more attentive in seeing that this type of violation does not occur in the future, even if there is a high demand for service on certain Sundays.  Settlement at ¶ 13.  

		The fifth standard in the Policy Statement deals with the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this case, one individual was adversely affected on two occasions within a two-week time period.  Settlement at ¶ 14.  Thus, it does not appear that a large segment of the public was adversely affected by the Respondent’s actions or that the Respondent’s actions were lengthy in duration.         
		
	The sixth standard is a consideration of the Respondent’s compliance history.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  While the Respondent has had many complaints filed against it, LBPS considers that the Respondent has a satisfactory compliance history.  Settlement at ¶ 15.  We note that, at the present time, the Respondent has five outstanding complaints and no outstanding civil penalties.  Nevertheless, even considering the outstanding complaints, we will not reject the Settlement on this basis.  We encourage the Respondent to consider further modifications to its internal practices and procedures to ensure compliance with Commission Regulations.
	
		The seventh standard in the Policy Statement is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  In this case, the Respondent fully cooperated with the Commission’s Staff during the settlement negotiations.  Settlement at ¶ 16.  	
		
          The eighth standard in the Policy Statement is a consideration of the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.  As noted above, LBPS has agreed to reduce the proposed total civil penalty from $1,000 to $500.  Settlement at ¶ 16.  We find, on the record before us, that a civil penalty of $250 per violation, for a total $500 civil penalty, is a sufficient amount to deter future violations and constitutes a reasonable and appropriate resolution of this proceeding.

		The ninth standard in the Policy Statement examines past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).  In this regard, LBPS states that, when all relevant factors are taken into consideration, this Settlement is consistent with past Commission actions.  Settlement at ¶ 17. 



Conclusion

It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to consider thoroughly the terms of the instant Settlement.  The Settlement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of this proceeding and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement entered into between BTS and the Respondent is in the public interest, complies with our Policy Statement and merits approval; THEREFORE,        

IT IS ORDERED:

	1.	That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, filed on March 7, 2011, which resolves the above-captioned Complaint, is approved.  

	2.	That the Complaint at Docket No. C-2010-2146181, is sustained to the extent outlined in this Opinion and Order.

3.	That Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh shall pay a civil penalty of $500.00 by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, within twenty (20) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

4.	That Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., or this Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq. or Orders.

	5.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Bureau of Transportation and Safety to monitor compliance with the provisions set forth above. 
	
	6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Office of Administrative Services, Financial and Assessment Section. 

	7.	That upon payment of the civil penalty assessed herein, the Secretary shall mark this docket as closed.
[image: ]
							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 31, 2011

ORDER ENTERED:  March 31, 2011
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